the basis of the estimated effective tax rate for the full year. The interim report was not audited or reviewed.

Initial Application of Accounting Standards

Beiersdorf has applied the revised IAS 19 accounting standard for the first time since January 1, 2013. This had the following material
effects on the consolidated financial statements: The return on plan assets required to be recognized in profit or loss is based on the
discount rate used to calculate the pension obligations. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in accumulated other comprehen
sive income immediately and in full when they arise. The revision also requires changes in defined benefit pension plans and in the
fair value of plan assets to be recognized immediately when they arise. The option to use the corridor method available under the
previous version of IAS 19 has been abolished.

The standard was applied retrospectively and led to the following changes to the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2012, and
the prior-year periods shown:

BALANCE SHEET (IN € MILLION)

Jan. 1, 2012 Mar. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Assets
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Total Assets 5,275 5 5,280 5,544 16 5,560 5,575 25 5,600

Total Equity 3,016 2 3,018 3,129 –84 3,045 3,287 –144 3,143

Total Liabilities 2,259 3 2,262 2,415 100 2,515 2,288 169 2,457

19

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (IN € MILLION)

Jan. 1–Mar. 31, 2012

 Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit after tax 125 – 125

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans – –125 –125

 Deferred taxes on remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans – 39 39

 Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans recognized in other comprehensive income – –86 –86

Other comprehensive income net of tax –4 –86 –90

Total comprehensive income 121 –86 35

Related Party Disclosures

Please refer to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2012, for related party disclosures. There were no significant
changes as of March 31, 2013.

Corporate Governance